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SCOTT MAYER,

Complainant,

LINCOLN PRAIRIE WATER COMPANY,
KORTE & LUITJOHAN CONTRACTORS, INC.,
and MILANO & GRUNLOH ENGINEERS, LLC.

Respondents.

PCB 2011-022

TO: Mr. F. James Roytek, III
Law Office of Roytek, Ltd.
P.O. Box 746
Mattoon, IL 61938-0746

Mr. Jerome E. McDonald
Campbell, Black, Carnine, Hedin,
Ballard & McDonald, P.C.
108 S. 9th Street
P.O. Drawer C
Mt. Vernon, IL 62864

Mr. Kirk A. Holman
Livingston, Barger, Brandt & Schroeder
115 West Jefferson Street, Suite 400
Bloomington, IL 61701

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have mailed today to be filed with the Office of the Clerk of
the Pollution Control Board, the MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO TITLE 35, SECTION
103.212(b), and MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO
TITLE 35, SECTION 103.212(b), copies of which are herewith served upon you.

KORTE & LUITJOHAN CONTRACTORS, INC.,
Respondent

HE , R YSTER, VOELKER & ALLEN
James C. Kearns

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

vs.

RECEIVeD
CLERK’S OPF)CE

DEC 1 52010
STATE OFIWNOIS

Pollution Control Board

NOTICE OF FILING

Dated: December 9, 2010
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JCK/tlp
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

SCOTT MAYER, ) DEC 5 2010
STATE OP 1LJNjc

Complainant, ) PouutioncontroI8o

vs. ) PCB 2011-022

LINCOLN PRAIRIE WATER COMPANY,

KORTE & LUITJOHAN CONTRACTORS, INC.,

and MILANO & GRUNLOH ENGINEERS, LLC.

Respondents. )

MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO TITLE 35, SECTION 103.212(b)

NOW COMES the Respondent, KORTE & LUITJOHAN CONTRACTORS, INC., by JAMES C.

KEARNS of HEYL, ROYSTER, VOELKER & ALLEN, its attorneys, and hereby moves to dismiss the

Complaint of the Complainant, SCOTT MAYER, pursuant to Section 103.212(b) of Title 35 of the

General Provisions of the Pollution Control Act, for the reason that the Complaint is duplicative,

and frivolous as that term is defined in Title 35, Subtitle A, Chapter 1, Section 101.202; in support

of said motion, Respondent states as follows:

1. The allegations of the Complaint before this Board do not state a cause of action

because the facts contained therein make it clear that there is no violation of the Illinois EPA,

despite the conclusions in the Complainant’s Complaint.

2. The Complaint alleges that the Respondent, Korte & Luitjohan, in the course of work

on property (installing a water main along an easement on the property) owned by the

Complainant, “shredded into various sized pieces, a telephone cable. (11 6).



3. As is elsewhere asserted in the Complainant’s Complaint, “the pieces of wire,

aluminum plastic coating were. . . bulldozed into the trench.” (iT 7).

4. Finally, as further asserted in the Complainant’s Complaint, the area in question was

subsequently planted and harvested in corn. (H 8-9).

5. Although the complained of acts occurred in 2005, it was not until after the field was

tilled following the corn harvest in the Fall of 2005 that the Complainant noticed “pieces of wire,

aluminum and plastic coating in the easement.” (ii 10).

6. In other words, the materials described in the Complainant’s Complaint are

components of a telephone cable which was in the ground prior to the arrival of the

Respondent, Korte & Luitjohan Contractors, Inc., and which was placed back in the ground

(albeit in a different condition) after the work was done.

7. After the materials were placed back into the ground, the ground was usable, and in

fact the Complainant grew corn on the property.

8. The Complainant admits that the components of telephone cable do not create an

environmentally dangerous condition and are not pollutants, asserting that they constitute

“non-hazardous, uncontaminated materials.”

KORTE & LUITJOHAN DID NOT ENGAGE IN OPEN DUMPING

9. The Complainant complains in Count I ( 23) against Korte & Luitjohan Contractors,

Inc. that the Respondents violated Section 21 of the Environmental Protection Act by engaging

in “open dumping” of waste, including “general construction or demolition debris as defined in

Section 3.160 of the Act.”
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10. The facts asserted in the Complaint make it clear that the Respondents did not

engage in open dumping at all. Open dumping is defined in the Act as:

“Consolidation of refuse from one or more sources at a disposal site
that does not fulfill the requirements of a sanitary landfill,” 415 ILCS
5/3.305 (2006).

11. There is no allegation that this has been done, and there has been no consolidation

of refuse from one or more sources at a disposal site of any kind.

KORTE & LUITJOHAN DID NOT LEAVE WASTE ON COMPLAINANT’S PROPERTY

12. The Complaint itself contains the definition of general construction debris, in ¶ 25 of

Count I of the Complainant’s Complaint, repeated and realleged in the other counts.

13. That paragraph identifies particular items of debris that constitute “construction or

demolition debris,” and specifically states that the definition of construction or demolition debris

is “limited to” the itemized materials. Telephone wire is not one of those itemized materials, and

therefore, the materials do not constitute general construction debris or demolition debris.

14. The Complainant’s Complaint alleges violations of both Section 21(a) and 21(p) of

the Environmental Protection Act. Both of those sections require, in order that there be a

violation, that there be “open dumping.” Likewise, both require that the material which is

contained in the open dump be “waste.” The materials involved are not waste and there is no

open dump.

15. In short, the prohibition against open dumping has no applicability to the

circumstances here, and the materials generated do not constitute general construction or

demolition debris as defined in Section 3.160(a) of the Act, and are not waste.

3
16223280-6



DUPLICATIVE LITIGATION

16. This cause of action is duplicative of other pending litigation, in that the identical

acts are complained of in a lawsuit on file in the Circuit Court of Shelby County, Illinois in Case

Number 2008-L-5. That attached hereto, marked as Exhibits A and B, are the Complaint and

Third-Amended Complaint of the Complainant, Scott Mayer, asserting identical causes of action

against these Respondents. Said Complaint has been pending since February 11, 2008, and is

pending still.

WHEREFORE, the Respondent, KORTE & LUITJO HAN CONTRACTORS, INC., prays that the

Complaint of the Complainant, SCOTT MAYER, be dismissed and that Respondent recover its

costs in being required to address this.

KORTE & LUITJO HAN CONTRACTORS, INC.,

HEYL, ROYSTER, VOELKER & ALLEN
Suite 300, 102 East Main Street
P.O. Box 129
Urbana, IL 61803-0129
Telephone: 217.344.0060
Facsimile: 217.344.9295

4
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James C. Kearns

ARDC #: 1422251
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PROOF OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that a copy of the foregoing MOTION TO DISMISS

PURSUANT TO TITLE 35, SECTION 103.212(b) was served upon the attorneys of all parties to

the above cause by enclosing the same in an envelope addressed to such attorneys at their

business address as disclosed by the pleadings of record herein, with postage fully prepaid, and

by depositing said envelope in a U.S. Post Office Box in Urbana, Illinois, on the 9th day of

December, 2010.

Mr. F. James Roytek, III Mr. Jerome E. McDonald

Law Office of Roytek, Ltd. Campbell, Black, Carnine, Hedin, Ballard &

921 Broadway Avenue McDonald, P.C.

P.O. Box 746 108 S. 9th Street

Mattoon, IL 61938O746 P.O. Drawer C
Mt. Vernon, IL 62864

Mr. Kirk A. Holman
Livingston, Barger, Brandt & Schroeder

115 West Jefferson Street, Suite 400

Bloomington, IL 61701

James C. Kearns
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IN THE ‘CIRCUIT COURT

FOR THE; FOURTH JU’DCIAj.2 CIR.cuz’r OF I

SFfEL,9Y COUNTY, CRELSYVILLE, ILLsU

SCOTT ?4AYEE and ROSV ELAINE

MAYER, As Succesner Trustee

of the ROSCOE HAMILTON and

SEATRXCS M. KAM!LTOL ?rust

dateU Marc4 24, 1972,

Plaintiffs,

LINCOLN PRAIRIE WATER COMPRT,

KORTE & LUtTg cONTLWTOkS,

iNC... and LANO & GRZJNLOH

ENGINEERS. LLC,

aaoas ac)MvausNr anTE

EXHIBIT

____
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Defendants,

FILED
EE312OQ

cL-.
Crn1rl. I,JIU% JU4ICII CfCUI

JMP.L&AI NT srwloy C04Jfl17 L

Now crne the Plaintiffs, Scott Mayer and Yj.ose Elaine Mayer,

As Successor Trustee ot the oscoe Hamilton an Beatrice M

Harci],tcn trust dated March 24. 1972, and as thtir Complaint

against th Defendants, Lincoln Prairie Water cornpny, Korte &

tutjhan tontractors, Inc., and Nilano & Qrur4oh Engineers, LLC

5tate as fc,llows:

‘(Contract)

1. The Plaintiffs are the owners of teal

dsscription is as follows:

The Southeast Quarter (SE 1/4) of th

Southwest Quarter (SW 1/4) and the W

(W 3) of the West Half (w %) of the

(1 34) of Southeast Quarter (SE a/4)

Section Thirty-tour (3), Townehip T

1

estate whose legal

st talf
‘lest l4alf

all iti

welve

no TI Oh III T SI -
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U2) North, Range ive (5) East of tte Third

Principal Maridian, Shelby Cciunty, Ilinois.

2. At a12. times relevant, Plaintiffs usec the aforesaid

real estate to grow crnp,

on or about April 15, 200S, Plairxtiffsand Defendant,

Lincoln Prairie Water Company, entered into a j’ritten agreement

prepared by Defendant, and entitled “Right of ay Easement,” a

copy of which is .ttached hereto and marked ‘“Paiatiffs’ Exhibit

1”.

4. After entering into the aforessid agrement, Defendant,

Lincoln L’rairie Water Company. through its agsfrits, Ktftte &

Luitjohan Contractors, Inc.,: and Nilano & Gru4oh Engineers, LLC

began trenching across the shuth side of the •ove described rea

estace, lying adjacent to, nd parallel with and north of an

existing road with said tredch running approxiimacey three-eighti

(3/B) mile.

5. In the course of aid trenching, Def4ndant. Lincoln

Prairie Water Company. cut through a section di gas line; left a

open hole in the field where said gas line wa4 cut,r and, shredde

into various sized pieces, 4 .elaphone eble unning the leristh

of said trench, leaving piedes of wire in thejfleld.

e. Defendant, LincolnFrairie Water Comany has refused

repair the aforecaid damage arid refused to clan the pieces of

wire from the field.

7. Re a direct and proximate result of he aforesaid

2
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graphs 1 through 6
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trencting, Plaintiffs have been damaged in thaq approtniately 3.8

acres of the aforesaid real etate has been corktaminabed with

pieces of telephone cable; a orticn of th hay crop grown on

eaid property has been contan{inated with pieces of telephone

table; and the gas line has been contaminated in. that it has

become filled with water and dirt

Nherefore, Plaintiffs sek judgwent on th ir behalf and

against the Pet endant, Lincoln Prairie Water C rTipn, in the

amounts as follows: $612,S00;00 to put the aer age in the

condition it was prior to co±taminatin7 $1,ao.o0 for the

contamination of a portion ot the 2007 hay cro ; $4,500 00 per

year as lost income for each;year after 2007 util the

contamination i5 remedied; $,264.00 for the cst of replacement

of the damaged gae line, toqhther with coats o this suit.

gouN’ILtt
(Sueines& Transsctions Ct)1

1, 2, 3 4, S & . Pla4ntiff ineorporat

tflrou9h S of Count I of thi? Complaint as par

of this Count II.

7. in the course of rfuing to repair 4ne aforesaid damag

and clean the pieces of wire from the field, Eefendant, Lincoln

Prairie Water Company through its agents, SIi4 Teicfmiller and

Jeff White, have advised the Flaintiefs as fo2lows:

Pefendant, Lincolxä Prairie Water Coripany will

pa.y for the repait of the natural s service

24ne by Rmeren b$ Ameren wfll not. tepair the

3
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line; that Defendazit will hav& a ser4’ioe
technician pickup J1sible frayments 4.rhen the
field is worked; tk%at Pefendant is
respcrisible for any damage as it haa a hold
harmless agreement with Korte & tu.itpchan
Contractors1 !zie.

E. ks a direct and pröUmate result of hc aforesaid

trenchins, Plaintiffs have ben damaged in tha approcimately .S

acres of the aforesaid xeal state has been cohtaminated with

pieen of telephone cable; ,a portion of the ha crop grown on

said property has bsen contaräin.ated with pice ot telephone

cable; the gas line has been contavninattd ira that it has becoma

filled with water and dirt; 4nd4 Plaintiffs haj1re incurred

attorney 5ees in prosecuting this matter.

9. This Count IT is ma4e pursuant to the Consumer Fraud and

Deceptive ausiness Practices Act eas ILOS 5O5l).

Wherfcre, Plaintiffs ek judgment on thir behalf and

against the Defendant, Linco)ln Prei’ie Water Cmpany, in the

amounts as fellows’; $612,800 00 to put the acraqe in the

condition it was prier te cobtauiination; $1R1Q0,QO for the

contamination of the portionof the 2007 hay op; $4,000.00 per

year as lost income for each year after 2007 util the

contamination is remedied; $i,24e.00 fot the cst of replacement

ot the damaged gas line, together with costs olf this suit and

attorney fees to be surnmarU taxed1

Ut
CRecklss Disregard)

4
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1. The Plaintiffs are he ownere of real estate whose legal

description is as follows:

The SOutheast Quartsr (SE 1/4) of
Southwest Quarter tSPI a/4) and the Wst 1alf
(W N) of the West $Ialf (w 3) of the 55t Half
(W ) of Southeast Quarter (SE l/4) all in
Section Thirty-tout (34), 7ownship ?elve
(12) North, Range Five (5) East of te Third
Principal tleridian Shelby County, I.linois.

2. At all titnee relevant, Plaintiffs ueeij the aforesaid

real estate co grow crops.

3. On or about April is. zoo5, Defendantjxorte & Luitiohan

Contractor, lnc, through i’e evtiployees and 4ents began

trenching across th south 4ds of the above dHdribed real

estate, lying adjacent to, and parallel with a{id north of an

existing road with saId tramh runnthg aproxioate1y three-eight

(3/a) mile.

4. Prior to the trenching of P1aintiffs’ field, Defendan:,

ICorte & LuLtjohan ontxactors, Inc., ttxrough is employees and

agents, hd trenched two othr fields directly west. of the

Plaintiffs’ field where in sid fields, they trenehed through

shredded telephone cabe niak1.ng such shredded able visible ahoy

the aurface5 of the two othdt’ fIelds.

S. Prior to rhe trenc1-ing of Plaintjffs1 field, the

employees and agents of Detendsnt, Korte & LuiFtjohan Contractors

Inc., were made. aware o an were further advi4secI of the locatio

of buried telephone cable in Plaintiffs’ tiel In addi&on to

8IO/L0OIJ J2OUO 3DNVIf1SNI anN CfLC6CC95’9I XVS gc:j S00/U/C0
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beiag made aware of and advised of the location of a gas line in

Plaintiffs’ field1 it additic1n to being advise4 that they should.

not cut eithcr.

6. In the course of oaid trenching, Pefesdant, Korbe &

Luitjohan Contractors, Inc., knowingly and wiflout regard for the

consequences1 cut and shredded into vatious sited pieces, a

telephone bable running the tength of said tre3Ch, leaving pieces

ot wire in the field for a distance of three-e&ghts (3/6) mile in

addition to cutting a gas ligie.

7, As & direct and prodmate result of the aforesaid

trenchin, Plaintiffs have been damaged in that approximately 3.

acres of the aforesaid real estate has been cotaninated with

pieces of telephone cable; and, the gas line he been

contaminated in that it has become filled with water and dirt.

Wherefore, Plaintiffs aek judytnenc on thir behalf and

against tte Defendant, Korte &i1uitjchan Contriactors. Inc., in

the amounts as followw $6l23QO.0O to put th acreage in the

condition it was prSor to cntatnination; arid, $3,264.00 for the

cost. of replacement of the damaged gas line, together with costs

of this suit.

COUNT IV

(PuniLtve Damages)

1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 & 7. Plaintiffs incorpc$rate paragraphs 3.

through 1 of Cq’rnt EU of flis Complaint as paragraphs 1 through

7 of this Count ft.

C
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Whersifore. Plaintiff prays for judgment a ainst Defendant i

the sum of $1,e0O,000.O0 foHand as exeynpiary arnaes, in order

to deter defendant and other from such oppresive conduct in th

future.

• (t4egligencMisrepresentatior4

1. The Plaintiffs ate the owners of real1 estae wtos lega

description is as ennows:

The southeast, Quarter (SE 1/4) of
Southwest Quartet (5’W 2/4) and th Wt Half

(W 34) of the West FrialE (91 s) of the ‘1est Halt
(W 3) of 3outheas Quarter (SE 1/4)j, all in
Section Thirty-tot* (34), TOtAtnship aiwelve
.(12)Nbrth Rnqe five (5) East of tSeThird
Principal Meridian[, Shelby County, ib.iinois.

2. Rt all Limes relevafrit, Plaintiffs usd the aforesaid

real estate to grow crops.

3. At all times relevant, Defendant Miljano & Grunlob

Engineers; LLC, was in the usines of providng intoration to

individuals, concerning treriching and compenetion for any

damages tIiat may result ftor said trenching.

4. On or about April 1S, 2005, Defendant M.Uanc Grunj,oh

Engineers, LL, through Its ayent, Lee R. Sec]man, tepx’eented t

the Plaintiffs that if P3.i4tifts entered int a writtcn

agreemententitled “Right o Way Easement,” acopy of which ja
I

attached hereto and marked tlajrtitts’ Exhib4t 1,” with Lincoln

Prairie Water Ccwpariy, thatP1aintiffs Would e compensated for

any damages related to trenfling work done enIthe aforesaid

7
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property

s. aased upon the reprencatioj- of Defendant, Milano &

arurU.oh srgineers, 1,tC, P1aizitiffa entered mt the atoresaid

agreement 1.th Lincoln Prr1e Water Company,

. ?fter entering into said agreement, L’ncoln Prairie

Water Comany through its agents, Korte & Luitohan Contractors,

Xnc.,.andilano & Srwkloh Engineers, LLC, beg xi trenching acres

the aouth side of the above aeacribed real eat te, lying adjcen

to4 and parallel with and north of an existing road with said

trench rurjnin approximatelj three-eights (3/B) mile.

. Zn the course of saud trenching, Linc in Prairie Water

Company dut through a eectiri of gas line; left an open hole in

the field whers said gas lire was cut and, edredded into vriou

sired pleØes, a telephone oble running the lngth at said

trench, leaving piecat ot iJre in the field.

a, As a direct and prdmate result of he aforesaid

erenching riaintitts have een damaged in thalt approximately 3.

SCUE5 of ithe aforesaid zeal estate has been c ntamtnated with

pieces of telephone cable; the gas line has ben contaminated in

that it has become filled with wate and dirt;’ a portion of the

hay crop grown in the field,has become contam nated with wire;

and., the usiness reputaticE of the Plaintiff has been

diminishsdt due to the contaEiinated crop.

. Plintiff9 tave no bean compensated for the aforeasid

B
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Nherefore, I1aintiffs a4ek judgment on thdr behalf and

against cl-Ic Defendant, Ntilanô & Grunloh Enginers, LLsC,

wherefore, in the amounts asfo1lows: $G12,500.0O to put the

acreae iii the condition it *as prior to conta’iination;

$lS,00ci.oo £cir the contaminatici of a portion f the 2007 hay

crop; $400.00 per year as lost income for eath year after 2007

until the ontamination is rSrnedied; $3,2E4.O0 for the cost of

replacemeflt of the damaged gs line; $S,000oO for damage to

business repucaticn, together with costs o th,s suit.

FOUNT VI
(Reckliess Disregard)

1. Tie Plaintiffs are €he owners of real estate whose legal

description is as follows:

The Southeast Quarter (SE 1/4) of th
southwest Quarter SW 1/4) and the t4 tst l4alf
1W 34) ef the West 1a1f (t ) oE the lest Halt
(W )4) of Southeast Quarter (SE 1/4) all in
Section Thirty-fou- (4), Township T
(12) North. Range ‘ive CS) East of t e Third
IPrincipal Meridian Shelby Ceunty, I flntia1

At eli times relevatht, P3,ajntiffs use the aforesaid

real estate to grow crops1

3. On; or about April 15 2005, Defendant,Nilano & Grunloh

Engineez’sI ZJLC4 directed andsupenised Korte Luitjohan

Contractori Inc., through its employees and a4ents, in trenchinc

across the south side of he above described r al estate, lying

adjacent ep, and parallel with and north of an e>tistLns road wItl

8IO/TIOI1 JflOID EDMV&ISNI 2IHE CVLC6CCSSST lVtI cc:n sOOg/L/co
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said ‘trench running approximae1y three-eights 3/8) male.

4. Prior to the trenehi4g of Plaintiffs’ field, Defendant

Milaric & Grunleb Engineers, t40, had directed aM supervised

Korte & j-uitiohan Contractort Inc., through its employees and

agents. in trenchkrtg two obhe fields directly West of the

plaintiffs’ field where in sa.d fields, Korte & Luitjoha.n

contractors, Inc., trenched through and sbredda telephone cable

making such shredded cable viieible above the surfaces of the two

other fields.

S. Prior to ti-ic trenctirig of flaintiffs’ field, the

employees and agents of Defezhdant, NUano & Grnloh Engineers,

LLC. were made aware of and were further advised of the jocatin

of buried telephone cable ir P],aintif.EB’ fIeld, in. addition to

being made aware of and advised ot the locetioi’ of a. gas line in

Plaintiffs’ field, in additibn to being advised that they should

not cut either.

6. In the course of said trenching, Def&zdant, !Iilano &

Grunlob Engineers, IiLC, knovingly and without regard for the

consequences, directed and upervjsed the cu.tt3.ng and shredding

into various sized pieces, telephone cable running the lenqth

of said trench, ).eving pier4es of wire in the field for a

distance cf three-eights (3B) tulle in addition to outtins a ga

1 the. -

7 Ass direct and proximate result of he aforesaid

91O/TOt] JflOHD 2DNVNflSNI 21113 CT7LC6CCRSRT X’Vd cc:vt 8OO/L/Co
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trenching, Plaintiffs have been damaged in that:approxzmatsly 3.S

acres of the aforesaid real fltate has been tcnfaminatea with

pieces of telephone cebit; an, the gas line has been

centa.minated in that it has bcome filled with inter and dirt.

Wherefore, Plaintiffs seek judgment an thehEr behalf and

against the Defendant, Milr1d & Gnrnloh En9iners, LLC, in the

amounts as follows $6l2,S0O00 to put the acrØage in the

condition it was prior to contantination; $3,264.00 for the cost

c’t replacevnent of the damaged gas line, togrthr with COSt of

this suit.

CouWr VIZ
(Punftive Damages)

1, 2, 3 4, 5 & 7. plaintiffs incorpoflte pararsphs 2.

through 7 of Count VI of thi Complaint as pagraphs 1 through

of this Count VII,

4hereEore, Plaintiffs pray for judgment gainst Defendant,

Milano & Grunlob Engineers, flC, in the sum of $l,000,000.GO tar

and as exenplary damages, i4 order to deter Dfendant and others

from such oppressive conduc in the future.

Dated: Januaty 24, 200.

SCOTT MAYE* and ROSE ELAINE

MAYER, As Successor Trustee

Of the Rczscoe Hamilton awl

Beatrice ML Hamflton trust

Dated March 24, 1972

ROYTEK, LTD.
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•
(Split ebaveihL1IIne for rnvrdlng date,)

RIGHT or w1cr CASEM9NT

in aonsidsratipn of yood and vatuW consldev&ion dellvurc
MAVR, as Successor Trustee of the RWcoe Hamifton ahd Beat

daled Marcth C41 1972, nd SCOTT MAVER, as thur r!spaotive

(the “Grantoi by LINCOLN PRAIRIE WATEM COMPANY, an

• corporation (the Srantt), the reselpi arid sufficiency

acicnowleclged by The Granior, the Gr4ntór does hereby grant
Grantee, its succasso, anti assigns. a Øerrnaneni. exclusive ea5

erect, construct, lristaIl and lay, arid thrcfter use operate, insj
abandon, reflet, ana rerriove undergrpund walor Unae and abc

appuils’nariceD thereto (the improvernØritsj over, in, under, thi
fOllowing dasurlbed real astaLe:

The SOuthaast Quarter (SE 1/4) of the Southwest Quarte (
West 14a1t (W1/2) or the West h.Lf (W1f2) of the West ha
Southbzt Quarter (SE 114). ai in Seoion Thifty4our I
‘twain (12) North, Ranue ive (5) EasI of the Third Ptlr

SheIby:County, flflrioiot

together with ihe right of inwe and sgas over the ad)acent Ian
6uccSsscir arILd saigris, for the purpos4 of this Danernent.

This easement sheit be:

A 20 fDot wide pormannt Qaernorit aoroz he South sii

descdbed properly, lyIng adjant to, parallel with and I
exIstInç road right-of-way; together with a 6 tool “S

conai,*iion esssrnent lying dJ4cent to, paraVel with and
0b0v3 Øescdbad permanent easknent (the Easement Ar€

SCtcL T14W’ to’ flEL-a ‘fl€, UUT It fl
The a2nsidersiIcn hereInabove radtea shall tons1t1ut payrnsn1 full trw any dwnsg
to the iwSi e$late of the erantor, Ita 3ueee$sors and assigna, y tenon at the inlilsI

?4LNTIflS’. EXWL.bLR. 1.

Li2/2?/2fl8 11:13 618233s, PRINDa1

111G4/2937 9:)4 717492U2 S1TT MAYER

V;en FmPl,L.IL nz4q

h1Stto7-s6-o
*Ø)H.IF (Wlødn}

H1

140. .-4
sBttDY UNfl ILLtNQI$

1t•E_3qao 4n-
RECDOER

to ROSE ELAINE
ce M. Hamilton Trust
Interest may appears

lilnob not for profit
I which i hraby
Lnd convey unto the
ment will, the right to
,ect, repair, maIntain.
‘s and balDw ground
ugh ane acitGs in.

;W1f4) and (ha
f (W1fR) of tha
34), Townsit
olpal Meridian,

of the Grantor, its

e of the above
ortherly or the
Ide tmpcrany
Lorther)y of the
ii). Aaa’IF oE.

WEO/9IO ii JflOME 3DNVMflSMI 21M2 CtLC6CCRR9I ZYd 9CV1 8OO/L/CO
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2/27/2U6 11:1 PRINUABLE PE 25
i914 21?4Sg2111 SCOTT MAYER PAZ 0 /02

eon;lruction and Instaliflori of the lrnfl’ovemenls; providad. hojvevsr, that Grantee
shall pay Grartor reasonable damagus Ia Grantor’s growing oros or other parconal
property of the Grantor caused by Graitas by reason of the Inifla) construction and
iristaQaliori at he Improvements, or umflQ the operation, recontructjon, inspection,
relocation, repscement, maintenance or renioval of the irnproveifrwnta. The Qenfor
shall plaoo no permanent building or stn4wra within or over the Esement Area or the
lrpprctsernent# as Linaily constructed In any manner that may dama9e the
improvernants or restrict the operation,! maintenance, repair orj replacement of tne
improvements or the Eaaern.etit Ares. Øranicn shall not deny o Impair the Grantee
access to the asement Area br IhØ Improvements for puroasa 0! operatIon,
maintenance, repair, or replacement Ihereof, During padop.i of construction,
inatelishon, maintenance, repair and/er replacement of said iniprcaemsn1s. the Grantee
shall’ have eu&ve use of the Easervimni Area for the reason statad herein. All

rnalerials or equtpment used In the corthtructlon, intallatlon, operation, rnairitehahcs,
repair or replacement of the lmprovenerts, and &I surplus oi1 an debris excavated in
the cvurse thereof, may be transported to or from and be used and stored upon the
Eaement Ares.; provided, however, theti the Gramea shall rerncv4 from the Easement
Area all surplus Boil and debris resuflirlà horn any such activity, rid shall reseed and

reasonably reStore the Easement Area )Ø approximately that grad* that existed prior te
construclJQr} within a reasonable tIme after oompletion or coristruption. The Srantee’
hali be privi1esd to remove strUctures,i personal property, sod. trees, bushes shrubs
arid plants of any kind, whcb are on anypart of the Essement AreØ orinlertera with the

consiructiort installation, operatfon, rnelntenange, repair or roplacoftieM df the
lmprovenisn. This easement shall coristlttn a covenant M1nIn with the land for the
benefit ol the mrantee, its successor anb assigns.

IN )4I1TNESS WHEREOF, the Qrantor Ms executed this inctrurneñt this j%ay of

____________.2OO5

SCOTT MAYER RD EL NE MAWER, as uccessor
trustee 01 Iho Rosôoe Hamilton end
6eatrirze M4 HarnIikn Trust dated March
24,1972

2

R1O/9TOli dflOND DMVHf1SNI 21M2 CVLC6CCSSRI XVd gc:vT aOOg/Lg/vo



sCQfl MAYER and ROSE ELAINE

F4AYER, As Sticicessor Trustee

of the RQSCOE HAMILTON and.

EATRIC N. UNIILTON Trust

daced Marth 24, 1972,

Plaintitre,

EflNCCI2I PRAIRIE WATER COMPANY,

KORTE & LUITJO}W CONTRaCTOR4

INC., NILMO & ORUNLOK

ENGINEERS, LLC and LEE R.

EECICJ’thN,

Defendants.

AF

Case N.

FILED
FE 1’ 2008

çit n (Jic cia,;I Cb4 üurth .1UI CPauit

S&by ØenJrth jL

k.Mntnrr ow

a. That I am an attorney licensed to practice law in tl

State of Ill.nois &nd ander no legal disabilit for el-is uroses c

executing this Aeeiavit.

2. That I have reviewed tim eacts relat to the claims ma

in this cause and it is my bpinion thati the dmagea sought are

exc±earn of 450.000.00,

Fsb7 E009 l2tSSpM ‘-‘ LASEJ1- FAX

E2/27/2seg 1)fl3 EI9233b.. PRIND4BL PAGE

I
I

IN ThE CIRCUIT COURT

FOR THE FOURTH TUDZCIAL CIRCUIT OP ILLINOIS

SMELEY COUNTY, CKAmSSTON, ILLItoXs

p.17

V.

STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OFCOLES
5$

Now comes the Affiant, IF. JN4ES ROYTEK, Il, having been dul

sworn upon his oath, and upoç personal know1edg deposes nd etete

as felmows;
s
f

e

3. That if called and sworn, I would tstity to the same s

contained ih this AffidaviI.

Rfiant sayeth not,

1

810/LEO EPj dfl0{D EDNVHQSNI aiaa C1’L06C08881 xva 9C11 8OOZ/Lg/
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Mattoon, X 61938-0746

Telephcne; 217/234-3132

2

S2/27./za 11;1 B15233bz PRIND4BLE

Subscribed and sworn to before
008.

p.1S

PAGE 17

• • ,•j•-•”•

A

:ofC
s

LALJP
NOTA

01

F, James Roytek, ft

Roytek, Ltd
921 Broadway
P.O. Box 746

810/STO E!i moan aovans araa CPLC6C$9881 YVJ 9C1’J 8OO/LE/co





C

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
FOR THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF ILLINOIS

SHELBY COUNTY, SHELBYVILLE, ILLINOIS

SCOTT i’IAYER and ROSE ELAINE
MAYER, As Successor Trustee
of the ROSCOB HAMILTON and
BEATRICE N. HAMILTON Trust
dated March 24, 1972,

Plaintiffs,

v. ) Case No. 08-L--5

LINCOLN PRAIRIE WATER COMPANY,
KORTE & LUITJOHAN CONTRACTORS,
INC., MILANO & GRUNLOH
ENGINEERS, LLC, CONSOLIDATED
COMMUNICATIONS, INC., and
ILLINOIS CONSOLIDATED TELEPHONE ) -

COMPANY,

Defendants.

THIRD AMENDED COMPLAINT

Now comes the Plaintiff, Scott Mayer, and as his Third

Amended Complaint against the Defendants, Lincoln Prairie Water

Company, Korte & Luitjohan Contractors, Inc., Milano & Grunloh

Engineers, LLC, Consolidated Communications, Inc., and Illinois

Consolidated Telephone Company, states as follows:

COUNT I
(Contract)

Plaintiff incorporates Count I of original Complaint as

Count I of Third Amended Complaint.

COUNT II
(Business Transactions Act)

Count II of original Complaint was voluntarily withdrawn at

EXHIBIT

____
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RIGHTOF WAY EASEMENT

ri consideration of good arid valuable consideration deflvered to ROSE ELAINE
MAYER, as Successor Trustee of the oscoe Hamihon and eatrice M. f1amton Trust
dated March 24, 1972 and SCOTT MAYER. as their raspective interest may appear,
(the rantcr”) by LINCOLN PRAIPJE WATER COMPANY, ar Illinois not for profitcorporation (the rantee), the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby
acknowledged by the Grantor, the Orantàr dces hereby grant arid convey unto theGarte, its succes-sors and assigns, a perrnan&ni, exclusive easement with the right toerect, construct, install, and lay, and thereafter use, operate, inspect, repair, maintain,abandon, replace, and remove underground Water lines and above arid below grounoapurtenances thereto (the 9mprovements”) over, in, under, through and across thefollowing described real estate:

The Southe-ast Quarter (SE 1/4) of the Southwest Ouarter (SW 114) and theWest Half (W1f2) of the West Half (W1/2) of the West Half (W1/2)-of theSouLheast Quarter (SE1I4), all in Section Thirty-four (34), TownshipTwelve 12) North, Range Five (5) East of the Third Principal Meridian,Shelby County, Illinois;

together with the right of ingress arid 69e’ess o’’er the adjacent Iaric1 f -the Crartar, itssuccessors and assigns, for the purpose of this easement

This eaemerit shall be;
•

A 20 foDt wide pe-rrnanent easement across the South side of the abovedescribed property, Iyir adjaoent to, parallel with and Norther’y of theexisting road h-ot-way togeTher With a 5 fOol wide temporaryoonstn)clion easement-lying adjacent to, paraUel with and l\!ortheriy of theabove described permanent easement (the Easement Area’).
wu Tl+ so” Et-i flLE, t CUThe consideration herna.bove recited shlI constitute peyment in full for ry derngesto the reai estate of the Grantor, it successors and assigns, by reason of the inilial

• PLAINTIF’S ‘.. EIB IT I



C

eonstructiori and Thstailaton of the Jmprovemerits provided, however, that 3rantee

shall pay Grantor reasonable damages to rantor’s growing crops or’ other personal

property of the Grantor caused by grantee by reason of the iqitial construction and
talla4ori of the Improvements; or during the operation, reconstruction, inspectioN,

relocalion replacetent, maintenance or removal of the Improvements. The Granir.

shall plac no permanent building or structure within or over the Easement Area or the

Improvements as firiaily constricted in any n,anner thst may damage the

Improvements or restrict the operation, maintenance, repair or replacement of the
Irriprovemnonts or the Easemrit Ara. Grantor shall not deny or impair the Grantee
access to the Easement Area or the Improvements for purposes o operation,
rneintenance repair, or rep.lacmerrt thereof. During periods of construction,
installation, maintenance, repair and/or rep[acement of said improvements, the Grantee
shall have exclusive use o1 the Esenent Area for tr4e reasons stated herein,. All
materials or equipment used in the construction, installation, operation, maintenance,
repair or replarnent of the Improvements, and all surplus soil and debris excavated in
the course thereof, may be transported to or from and be used and stored upon the
Easement Area; provided, however, that the’ crante hafl remove from the Easement
Area all surplus soil and debris resulting from any such activity, and ehall reseed and
reasonably restore the asement Area to approximately that grade that existed prior to
construction within a reasonable time after completion ci construction. The Grantee
shall be prMleged to remove structures, personal property, sod, trees, bushes, shrubs
and pLants of any kind, which are on ny pait of the Easement Area or interfere with the
corislruction, installation, operation, maintenance, repair or replaement of the
lrriprovements. This easement shaLl orstftue a covenant running with the land for the
benefit of the Grantee, its successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHRQF, the Grantor has executedths instrument this j5’’day of• 2005,

SCOff MAYE
Trustee ol the Roscoe Hamilton and
eatrjce M. Hampton Trust dated March
24, 1972

2
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Tone 286 (Revised 1/6S)

RIGIfT OF ‘tIkY P1IT

Pervit Nwber____________

Received if LI1OIS CONSOLIDiTED TELEPNONE. Co?.tJ.W FiveDol1r (S 5.00 ), consideration of which the iindoraigned hereby grantunt raid Company, its successors and. assigns, the right, privilege, adauthoity to construct, operate, n’aintain, replace and remove a oommunicationayst’am consisting of such underground cables wirea, conth,lt, splicing boxes,surface terminals, sarkers, and other appurt.ennces as the grantee icay fromtim& to time require upon, over,. under and across the property which theund signed own or in .,hich the undersigned hare any interest in the
_J3’7_’

3.3:J/ •jriV—

of Section ,Township / /,Pnge_.5 ,Ccunty Shelby ,1joj,and upon, c’ver, uxsde.r and across the publi roads, streets and highways, on oradjoining said property, including the folloving further rights: of ingressand egress over andacross said property for the purpose of eerciaing the rightsherein granted; to clear and keep cleared such trees, roots, brush and otherobstructions from the surface and subsurface ae mey be reu.red; and to carryin se.id system the vlres, circiits and appurtenancea of any other company.
ILLINOIS CONSOLIDATED ..EP1iONE COMPANY egrees to pay for any damageto feoce, drain tUe end growing crops arising from the construction andmaintenance of the aforesaid system.

The cornrouticaticn system shall be installed not more than e 4>._.s.eti hem the
highway right of sy lint ar,d any structures which are above the ground shall
be installed on the anid highway right of wey line.

Witness hand and seal , thil’ay of A.D. i9_.

Wjiness

l4itntss________________________________
(SEAL)‘i)itness__________________________________
(SEAL)

I

PAIMT .INFOR21ATK{s
Approved

- Draft Np. 7
Job o.

Date I , •i•i.;
Exchaige or Toll Route_________________ Amouat _____________________________

Issued B /I4iMISC. RECORD.TJ._.PAG / .

PLAINTIFFS’ E)IBIT 2
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06405- R70 18
JCK/tlp

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOAR11IVØ

SCOTT MAYER, ) DEC 15 2010

Complainant,

vs. ) PCB2O11-022

LINCOLN PRAIRIE WATER COMPANY,

KORTE & LUITJOHAN CONTRACTORS, INC.,

and MILANO & GRUNLOH ENGINEERS, LLC.

Respondents.

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF

MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO TITLE 35, SECTION 103.212(b)

I. INTRODUCTION

The Complainant’s Complaint pleads violations of the Illinois Environmental Protection

Act, in that he asserts various violations of Section 21(a) of the Act (415 ILCS 5/21(a)), in which it

is asserted that these Respondents caused or allowed “open dumping” of “waste.” As the facts

in the Complainant’s own Complaint make clear, this Respondent — and indeed all Respondents

— are not guilty of open dumping, and the material involved was not waste. Additionally, there

is ongoing litigation about the damages, if any, suffered by the Complainant as a consequence

of the alleged activity of this Respondent.

U. THERE WAS NO OPEN DUMPING

As alleged in the Complaint, while digging a trench, this Respondent dug up and

shredded a buried telephone cable; portions of that buried telephone cable were returned to

the ground when the trench was filled in. Following that, the Complainant grew corn on the

property.



This is not open dumping.

Open dumping, as defined in the statute at 415 ILCS 5/3.305 (2006) is:

“Consolidation of refuse from one or more sources at a disposal site

that does not fulfill the requirements of a sanitary landfill.”

The acts described in the Complainant’s Complaint do not constitute consolidation of

refuse from one or more sources. Respondents simply placed back in the ground telephone wire

that was in the ground when they began the project.

Attached to this Memorandum as Exhibits A, B and C, are three publications taken from

the Illinois EPA website which relate to open dumps, and which illustrate the inapplicability of

that concept to the facts set out in the Complaint. Exhibit A describes open dumps as “piles of

household garbage, bags of yard waste, appliances, old barrels, used tires, or demolition debris

such as lumber, shingles, pipes and asbestos.” It goes on to say that, “Open dumping can

threaten the health of humans, wildlife and the environment.” Exhibits B and C define open

dumping similarly. There are numerous photographs illustrating open dumps. It is inconceivable

that open dumping, as defined in the statute and as explained further in the brochures issued by

the IEPA, could include replacing preexisting telephone wire into a trench when the trench is

refilled with the dirt that came from that trench.

In short, if there is no open dumping, there is no violation of Section 21(a) of the Act.

It is noted, of course, that the Complainant also cites to Section 21(p) of the Act. Section

21(p) of the Act, however, specifically states that it is a specific example of Section 21(a) and

requires that there be open dumping before Section 21(p) comes into play. Inasmuch as there is

no Section 21(a) violation, there is no Section 21(p) violation, either.

2
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III. THE MATERIAL. INVOLVED WAS NOT WASTE

The Complainant also asserts that the telephone wire is “construction or demolition

debris,” and asserts that there is a violation of Section 21(p)(7)(i) of the Act. This is incorrect.

General construction or demolition debris, is defined in Section 3.160(a) of the Act, and

(as quoted in the Complainant’s Complaint) consists of:

“Non-hazardous, uncontaminated materials resulting from the

construction, remodeling, repair and demolition of utilities, limited

to the following: bricks, concrete, and other masonry materials; soil;

rock; wood, including non-hazardous painted, treated, and coated

wood and wood products; wall coverings’ plaster; drywall; plumbing

fixtures’ non-asbestos insulation; roofing shingles and other roof

coverings; reclaimed asphalt pavement; glass; plastics that are not

sealed in a manner that conceals waste; electrical wiring and

components containing no hazardous substances; and piping or

metals incidental to any of those materials.” (Emphasis added)

Section 3.160 limits the definition of construction debris to specific materials, which do

not include telephone wire. The materials are itemized and the statute by its own definition

limits itself to those items. If the material involved is not one of those items, it is not general

construction or demolition debris. Telephone wire is not included in that list, and it is not,

therefore, construction or demolition debris. Even if there was open dumping of the telephone

wire which, as stated above, it clearly is not, it would not be open dumping of general

construction or demolition debris.

In addition, the telephone wire is not a material “resulting from the construction,

remodeling, repair and demolition of utilities, structures and roads.” It is telephone wire that

was in the ground when the project began, and is in the ground now that the project has been

completed. There is nothing about the source of general construction or demolition debris as

defined in Section 3.160 that applies to that telephone wire.

3
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Although the Complainant has not argued this in his Complaint, the wire is not “clean

construction or demolition debris,” either. As the statute notes:

“Clean construction or demolition debris means ‘uncontaminated

broken concrete without protruding metal bars, bricks, rock, stone,

reclaimed or other asphalt payment, or soil generated from

construction or demolition activities.”

Nothing in that definition applies to telephone wire.

Even if one could argue that this material was construction debris, it is not waste:

“Clean construction or demolition debris shall not be considered

‘waste’ if it is (1) used as fill material outside of a setback zone if the

fill is placed no higher than the highest point of elevation existing

prior to the filling immediately adjacent to the fill area, and if covered

by sufficient uncontaminated soil to support vegetation within 30

days of the completion of filling.”

Here, following the completion of the project, the Complainant planted and grew corn

on the property. There is simply no basis for asserting that Section 21(p) was violated in any

way.

If the dirt and telephone wire which were placed back in the trench are neither clean

construction nor demolition debris, or general construction or demolition debris as defined in

the Act, what are they? They are, as defined in Section 3.160(c) of the Act, uncontaminated soil.

Section (c) states:

“Uncontaminated soil’ means soil that does not contain

contaminants in concentrations that compose a threat to human

health and safety and the environment.”

As pointed out in Section 3.160(c)(2): “Uncontaminated soil shall not be considered

waste.”

4
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The tiny pieces of telephone wire are contaminants — see 415 ILCS 5/3.165; however, they

now pose no more of a threat to human health and safety or the environment than they did

before Korte & Luitjohan dug and filled in the trench on the Mayer property.

In short, not only was there no open dumping, the material involved was not waste. The

Environmental Protection Act does not apply.

IV. ANOTHER LAWSUIT PENDING

The genesis of this Complaint before the Pollution Control Board is the Complainant’s (to

date unsuccessful) attempts to prosecute a lawsuit against the Respondents in state court in

Shelby County. That suit remains pending, and as can be seen by the exhibits attached to the

Respondent’s Motion to Dismiss, is based upon identical facts. Both the Environmental

Protection Act and Illinois law forbid splitting one’s cause of action and bringing two separate

claims in two separate jurisdictions for what is in essence the same activity. That, too, is a basis

for dismissal of this claim.

V. CONCLUSION

Title 35, Subtitle A, Chapter 1, Section 103.202(b) defines actions such as this one as

“frivolous.” This lawsuit is indeed frivolous. There is absolutely no basis in law or fact to claim

that Respondents caused environmental damage by leaving telephone wire in the ground that

was already there, and there is no more basis for imposing liability under the Environmental

Protection Act against these Respondents than there would be for imposing it against the

telephone company for putting the wire in the ground in the first place.

S
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The Respondent respectfully requests that this Complaint be dismissed, and that

Complainant bear the costs of this litigation.

KORTE & LUITJOHAN CONTRACTORS, INC.,

: e
HEY , RO STER, VOELKER & ALLEN

mes C. Kearns

ARDC #: 1422251

HEYL, ROYSTER, VOELKER & ALLEN

Suite 300, 102 East Main Street

P.O. Box 129

Urbana, IL 61803-0129

Telephone: 217.344.0060

Facsimile: 217.344.9295
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PROOF OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that a copy of the foregoing MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF

MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO TITLE 35, SECTION 103.212(b) was served upon the

attorneys of all parties to the above cause by enclosing the same in an envelope addressed to

such attorneys at their business address as disclosed by the pleadings of record herein, with

postage fully prepaid, and by depositing said envelope in a U.S. Post Office Box in Urbana,

Illinois, on the 9th day of December, 2010.

Mr. F. James Roytek, III

Law Office of Roytek, Ltd.

921 Broadway Avenue

P.O. Box 746
Mattoon, IL 61938-0746

Mr. Jerome E. McDonald

Campbell, Black, Carnine, Hedin, Ballard & McDonald, P.C.

108 S. 9th Street

P.O. Drawer C

Mt. Vernon, IL 62864

Mr. Kirk A. Holman

Livingston, Barger, Brandt & Schroeder

115 West Jefferson Street, Suite 400

Bloomington, IL 61701 V

(J
James C. Kearns
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Open Dumps

Open dumps are
piles of household
garbage, bags of
yard waste, appli
ances, old barrels,
used tires, or dem
olition debris such
as lumber, shin
gles, pipes and
asbestos. Open
dumping can
threaten the health
of humans, wildlife,
and the environ
ment. Open
dumpscan be -

found in urban,
suburban, and rural

areas throughout the state heaped at the bottom of

ravines, in abandoned lots and empty pastures, or

along roads, An open dump is an illegal waste disposal

site and should not be confused with a permitted

municipal solid waste landfill or a recycling facility. If

allowed to remain, open dumps often grow larger, and

may attract dumping of both solid and hazardous

wastes.

Open
Dumping is
Prohibited by
Law

Open dumps create a pub
lic nuisance, divert land
from more productive uses,
and depress the value of

Region 1 815-987-7760

sLirrounding land. Region 2 847-294-4000

Open dumps pose the fol- -
Region 3 309-693-5462

lowing health, safety, and Region 4 217-333-8361

environmental threats: Region 5 217-786-6892

Region 6 618-346-5120

Region 7 618-993-7200
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the open dump site would qualify for a clean up funded

by the I-RID program.

What if I discover open

dumping on my property?

Report open dumping to local law enforcement authori

ties or the local health department immediately.

Protect yourself against future open dumping:

• Put up barriers (locked cables and gates) to prevent

physical access to the property.

• Post warning signs such as “NO DUMPING” or “NO

• TRESPASSING”.
• Clean up dump sites immediately so as not to

encourage others to dump.

‘Notify locaHaw enforcement and heatth departments

as well as keep a log book. Record the date, time

and description of what is dumped, and which

authorities you notified each time you found signs of

dumping.
• Ask local law enforcement officials to patrol the

problem area more frequently.

• Alert adjoining property owners of the open dumping

problem and enlist their help in a neighborhood

watch program.

The dumper and generators of the waste are liable and

subject to enforcement action, Further, the land owner

has a duty to prevent open dumping and to clean up

any pollution on his/her property. The I-RID program

was initiated to clean up orphan dump sites and aban

doned piles of waste. Significant measures to prevent

future open dumping will be obligatory at all sites

cleaned up under the I-RID program.

• Decrease in the quality
of life to nearby residents and the local community

• Damage to plant and wildlife habitats

• Contamination of drinking water

• Contamination of soil and
groundwater

• Contamination of streams,
rivers, and lakes

• Disease carried by
mosquitoes, flies, and
rodents

• Injury to children playing
on or around the dump site

• Inhalation of toxic gases
• Fire and explosion

Causing or allowing open

dumping is illegal,andinay.
resultin substantial èhaltië

Any of the following seven
conditions at a dump site can

result in the issuance of an
Administrative Citation:

• Litter
• Scavenging
• Open burning
• Placement of waste in standing or flowing water

• Promoting an increase of disease-carrying

organisms
• Standing or flowing liquid discharge from the

dump site
• Dumping of clean or general construction or

demolition debris

I-RID can help fund a

clean up in your area!

I-RID (Illinois Removes Illegal Dumps) is an initiative that

will provide the largest state funding in history to clean

up orphan open dump sites. In an effort to facilitate the

removal of waste and prevention of future open dump

ing, the Illinois EPA started this program to facilitate the

removal of waste and the prevention of future dumping

on the following types of properties:

6
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Agreements

Report Open Dumping to

Your Local Authonties

Local law enforcement and public health officials have a

duty to enforce open dumping laws. Counties and

municipalities may impose additional penalties for open

dumping. In the case of a fly dump site or an aban

doned pile of waste, IEPA can use the I-RID funds to

remove the waste and install preventative measures

such as cables, signs, and barricades to impede future

dumping.

• State lands
• County government properties

• Local municipality or township lands

• Abandoned properties
• Public lands
• Public Right-of-Way
• Park or Natural Areas
• Environmental Justice Areas

• Privately owned lands with up to 20 cubic yards

of waste

The IEPA may under
take a consensual
removal action for the Local authorities have the

removal of up to 20 advantage of being close

cubic yards of waste to the open dump sites

at no cost to the and can immediately

However, IEPA has can:
restricted private land
clean ups to those
sites where fly dump
ing has occurred,

j sites bought by own
ers who were
unaware of dumping
on the property, or
sites owned by indi
viduals with severe

illness or financial difficulties. When more than 20 cubic

yards of waste is present, a partnership between IEPA

and the property owner may be the best solution.

Investigate to find
evidence of the persons
responsible for the
open dumping
Require an immediate
clean up of the area
Levy their own local
fines for open dumping

• Issue citations or
notices to appear in
court

• Report the site to the
Illinois EPA as an I-RID
candidate

• Patrol the problem area after the I-RID clean upThe I-RID program was initiated to clean up orphan

dump sites and abandoned piles of waste. Essentially,

the land owner has a duty to prevent open dumping

and to clean up any pollution on their property. The

dumper is also liable for open dumping and is subject

to enforcement action. The generator of the waste that

is illegally dumped is also responsible. If a clean up is

ordered on private lands due to a threat to human and

environmental health, EPA may attempt to recover the

costs of the clean up from the property owner.

In some cases the EPA may spend up to $50,000 at

any single site in response to open dumping. The IEPA

may spend more if the General Assembly appropriates

the funds or if the Director determines that the open

dumping poses an imminent endangerment to public

health or the environment.

Inspection Delegation

The Illinois EPA has established delegation agreements

with 19 Illinois counties and the City of Chicago. These

units of local government have agreed to conduct

inspections. To find out if you live in a delegated area,

contact your Illinois EPA Regional Office.

Individuals living in non-delegated counties are encour

aged to contact the Illinois EPA inspector in the field

office serving your area. They can help you determine if
5
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Pat Quinn, Governor

I-RID (Illinois Removes Illegal Dumps)

Open Dumps

(I-RID Brochure) -

Open dumps are piles of household garbage, bags of yard waste, appliances, old barrels, used

tires, or demolition debris such as lumber, shingles, pipes and asbestos, Open dumping can

threaten the health of humans, wildlife, and the environment. Open dumps can be found in urban,

suburban, and rural areas throughout the state heaped at the bottom of ravines, in abandoned

lots and empty pastures, or along roads. An open dump is an illegal waste disposal site and should

not be confused with a permitted municipal solid waste landfill or a recycling facility. If allowed to

remain, open dumps often grow larger, and may attract dumping of both solid and hazardous

wastes.

I-RID can help fund a clean up in your area!

I-RID (Illinois Removes Illegal Dumps) is an initiative that will provide

the largest state funding in history to clean up orphan open dump sites.

The Illinois EPA started this program to facilitate the removal of waste

and prevent future dumping on the following types of properties:

• State lands
• County government properties
• Local municipality or township lands
• Abandoned properties
• Public lands
• Public right-of-way
• Park or Natural Areas
• Environmental Justice Areas
• Privately owned lands with up to 20 cubic yards of waste

The Illinois EPA may undertake a consensual removal action for the

removal of up to 20 cubic yards of waste at no cost to the owner of

the property. However, Illinois EPA has restricted private land clean

ups to those sites where fly dumping has occurred, sites bought by

owners who were unaware of dumping on the property, or sites

owned by individuals with severe illness or financial difficulties. When

more than 20 cubic yards of waste is present, a partnership between

Illinois EPA and the property owner may be the best solution.

The I-RID program was initiated to clean up orphan dump sites and

abandoned piles of waste. Essentially, the land owner has a duty to

prevent open dumping and to clean up any pollution on their

property. The dumper is also liable for open dumping and is subject to

enforcement action. The generator of the waste that is illegally dumped is also responsible. If a

clean up is ordered on private lands due to a threat to human and environmental health, Illinois

EPA may attempt to recover the costs of the clean up from the property owner.

In some cases the Illinois EPA may spend up to $50,000 at any single site in r,sponse to open

dumping. The Illinois EPA may spend more if the General Assembly approprias the funds or if

EXHIBIT _4—)_

Open Dumps
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Illinois EPA Regional
Offices
IEPA Headquarters —

Springfield
217/785-8604

Region 1 — Rockford
815/987-7760

Region 2 - Des Plaines
847/294-4000

Region 3 — Peoria
309/693-5462

Region 4 — Champaign
217/278-5800 —

Region 5 — Springfield
217/786-6892

57- /

the Director determines that the open dumping poses an imminent endangerment to public health

or the environment.

Report Open Dumping to Your Local Authorities

Local law enforcement and public health officials have a duty to enforce open dumping laws.

Counties and municipalities may impose additional penalties for open dumping, In the case of a fly

dump site or an abandoned pile of waste, Illinois EPA can use the I-RID funds to remove the waste

and install preventative measures such as cables, signs, and barricades to impede future dumping.

Local authorities have the advantage of being close to the open dump sites and can immediately

respond to complaints and can:

• Investigate to find evidence of the persons responsible for the open dumping

• Require an immediate clean up of the area

• Levy their own local fines for open dumping

• Issue citations or notices to appear in court

• Report the site to the Illinois EPA as an I-RID candidate
,• y

• Patrol the problem area after the I-RID clean up — /
C -

Inspection Delegation Agreements
c

The Illinois/EPA has established delegation agreements with 19 Illinois counties nd the City of

Chicago. TtsJñTf foca1Vernmt eacJreeT on uc inspections. To find out if you

live in a delegated area, contact your Illinois EPA Regional Office.
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Region 6 — Collinsville
618/346-5120

Region 7 — Marion
618/993-7200

Individuals living in non-delegated counties are encouraged to contact the Illinois EPA inspector in

the field office serving your area. They can help you determine if the open dump site would qualify

for a clean up funded by the I-RID program.

What if I discover open dumping on my property?

Report open dumping to local law enforcement authorities or the local health department

immediately.

To protect yourself against future open dumping:

• Put up barriers (locked cables and gates) to prevent physical access to the property.

• Post warning signs such as “NO DUMPING” or “NO TRESPASSING”.

• Clean up dump sites immediately so as not to encourage others to dump.

• Notify local law enforcement and health departments as well as keep a log book. Record the

date, time and description of what is dumped, and which authorities you notified each time

--—--z---—zyouzfou ndzsig nsof -d umping ---
-

- ---- --
- -

--

• Ask local law enforcement officials to patrol the problem area more frequently.

• Alert adjoining property owners of the open dumping problem and enlist their help in a

neighborhood watch program.

The dumper and generators of the waste are liable and subject to enforcement action. Further, the

landowner has a duty to prevent open dumping and to clean up any pollution on his/her property.

The I-RID program was initiated to clean up orphan dump sites and abandoned piles of waste.

Significant measures to prevent future open dumping will be obligatory at all sites cleaned up

under the I-RID program.

Copyright © 2007 iflincis EPA Agency Site Map I Privacy information Kids Privacy I Web Accessibility I Agency Webmaster
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Pat Quinn, Governor

Report Open Dumping!

Abandoned piles of household garbage, bags of

yard waste, appliances, old barrels, used tires,

and demolition debris such as lumber, shingles,

pipes and asbestos can threaten the health of

humans, wildlife, and the environment. Known

as open dumps, these sites can be found

throughout Illinois -- heaped at the bottom of

ravines, in empty lots and pastures, and along

roadsides. An open dump is an illegal waste

disposal site and should not be confused with a

permitted municipal solid waste landfill or a

recycling facility-—If:allowed- toremain7-open ——

dumps often grow larger, and may attract

dumping of both solid and hazardous wastes.

Open dumps pose the following health, safety, and environmental threats:

• Fire and explosion
• Inhalation of toxic gases
• Injury to children playing on or around the dump site

• Disease carried by mosquitoes, flies, and rodents

• Contamination of streams, rivers and lakes

• Contamination of soil and groundwater

• Contamination of drinking waten

• Damage to plant and wildlife habitats

• Decrease in the quality of life to nearby residents and the local community

Open dumps create a public nuisance, divert land from more productive uses, and depress the

value of surrounding land.

Open Dumping Is Prohibited by Law!

Causing or allowing open dumping is illegal, and may result in substantial

penalties. Any of the following seven conditions at a dump site can result in

the issuance of an Administrative Citation:

• Litter
• Scavenging
• Open burning
a Placement of waste in standing or flowing water

• Promoting an increase of disease-carrying organisms

• Standing or flowing liquid discharge from the dump site

• Deposition of construction or demolition debris

An Administrative Citation carries a $1,500 penalty for a first offense and a $3,000 penalty for a

second or subsequent offense. A citation can be issued for any condition observed during every

Illinois EPA inspection until the violation is resolved. In addition to an Administrative Citation, the

EXHIBIT

Bureau of Land

Open Dumps
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state can pursue criminal charges and confiscate profits and vehicles that result from, or are used

to carry out, open dumping.

I-RID can help fund a clean up in your area!

I-RID (Illinois Removes Illegal Dumps) is an initiative that will provide the largest state funding in

history to clean up orphan open dump sites. The Illinois EPA started this program to facilitate the

removal of waste and prevent future open dumping.

Report Open Dumping to Your Local Authorities!

Local law enforcement and public health officials have a duty to enforce open dumping laws.

Counties and municipalities may impose additional penalties for open dumping.

Local authorities have the advantage of being close to the crime scene and can:

• Investigate to find evidence of the persons responsible for the open dumping

• Require an immediate clean up of the area
• Levy their own local fines for open dumping

• Issue citations or notices to appear in court

• Report the site to the Illinois EPA as an I-RID candidate

What if I discover open dumping, on my property?

Report open dumping to local law enforcement authorities or the local health department

immediately.

Protect yourself against future open dumping:

• Put up barriers (locked cables and gates) to prevent physical access to the property.

• Post warning signs such as “NO DUMPING” or “NO TRESPASSING”.

• Clean up dump sites immediately so as not to encourage others to dump.

• Notify local law enforcement and health departments as well as keep a log book. Record the

date, time and description of what is dumped, and which authorities you notified each time

you found signs of dumping.
• Ask local law enforcement officials to patrol the problem area more frequently.

• Alert adjoining property owners of the open dumping problem and enlist their help in a

neighborhood watch program.

The dumper and generators of the waste are liable and subject to enforcement action. Further, the

landowner has a duty to prevent open dumping and to clean up any pollution on his/her property.

The I-RID program was initiated to clean up orphan dump sites and abandoned piles of waste.

Significant measures to prevent future open dumping will be obligatory at all sites cleaned up

under the I-RID program.

Acceptable Alternatives to Open Dumping

Garbage

Individuals typically dump garbage from their own households or businesses. This practice carries

both environmental and legal risks. The responsible alternative is to hire a company to haul away

the garbage. But be careful. Although most garbage disposal and hauling companies comply with

environmental laws, not all haulers are reputable. Household garbage is often found in open

dumps. Disreputable haulers find that they can make a bigger profit by illegally dumping the

garbage rather than paying the disposal fees to the landfills. Regardless of whether the generator

of the garbage has contracted with the hauler, the generator can be held responsible for the
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garbage if it is illegally disposed.

As a waste generator, take action to reduce your liability:

• Reduce, reuse, and recycle as much of your daily garbage as possible.

• Choose durable, long lasting goods over less expensive, disposable goods.

• Contract with a licensed and reputable waste hauler.

• Always ask for a receipt.

Landscape Waste

Landscape waste has been banned from landfills since July I, 1990. There are many landscape

waste disposal options:

• Leave grass clippings and leaves on the lawn as a nutrient.

• Mulch grass clippings, leaves, and wood chips for lawn and garden application.

• Take landscape waste to a permitted compost facility.

• Participate in community landscape waste collections.

• Construct an on-site, well maintained, household compost bin. Use the compost as a soil

amendment.

Used Tires

Tires were banned from landfills on July I, 1994. More than 12

million tires are scrapped each year in Illinois. Consequently,

many are not disposed of properly. Used tire dumps become

havens for disease carrying mosquitos, and open burning of

tires causes air and water pollution. In addition to its authority

to administer citations, the Illinois EPA has the authority to

require removal and proper disposal of used tires pursuant to

Section 55.3(d) of the Environmental Protection Act. If the

recipient of a Section 55.3(d) Notice fails to remove and

properly dispose of the used tires, the Illinois EPA can perform

the cleanup and then recover the cost of the cleanup plus a fine

equal to double the cost of the cleanup in damages.

To reduce the risk of used tire dumping:

• Allow your tire retailer to dispose of your used tires for you. Retailers are required by law to

accept your old tires, however, they typically charge you a small fee to offset the tire

disposal costs.
• Participate in a used tire collection program, if eligible. This program is available to private

property owners and farmers on a one time basis. For more information, contact the Illinois

EPA’s Consensual Removal Agreement Program at 217-785-8604.

White Goods

Items that fall under the classification of “white goods” include

refrigerators, freezers, ranges, water heaters, air conditioners,

humidifiers, and other similar domestic and commercial large

appliances, White goods that have not had their components

removed were banned from landfills on July 1, 1994. These

components are mercury switches, chlorofluorocarbon (CFC)

refrigerant gas (Freon), and polychiorinated biphenyls (PCB5).

The only landfills permitted to receive white goods are those that:

• Participate in the Illinois EPA’s Industrial Material Exchange Service;
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• Remove the white goods components prior to landfilling; and

• Have an Illinois EPA approved operating plan and permit for white goods disposal.

Rather than landfilling the appliance after the white good components are removed, you can

arrange to have the appliance hauled to a scrap yard where the metal can be reclaimed.

Lead Acid Batteries

Lead acid motor vehicle batteries were banned from landfills on

September 1, 1990.

• Exchange old motor vehicle batteries for new when

purchasing a battery. Retailers must accept the old battery

in exchange for a new one.
• Sell used motor vehicle batteries to a salvage yard or

recycling center.

Motor Oil

Motor oil was banned from landfills on July 1, 1996.

_._She
-

—

• Have your oil changed at a service station or a lube center that recycles and properly

disposes of used oil.
• Take the used oil to a local Household Hazardous Waste collection,

Do not dump used oil in the street, alleyway, on the ground, down the sewer, or use it for dust

control. Doing so can pollute waterways and subject you to substantial penalties.

Household Hazardous Waste

Illinois EPA Household Hazardous Waste collections give people an opportunity to safely rid their

homes of unwanted hazardous waste for free. If not disposed of properly, these materials are

potentially harmful to the environment:

weed killer * antifreeze * pesticides * paint * drain cleaner * paint thinners * motor oil

* cleaning products * pool chemicals * gasoline * rodent poisons * asbestos insulation
* kerosene * tarnish & rust removers * fluorescent light bulbs * thermostats * batteries

* high intensity discharge light bulbs

The Household Hazardous Waste program is open only to individuals, not industry, business, or

agricultural operations. Each year, spring and fall Household Hazardous Waste collections are held

throughout the state. In addition, long term collection facilities are in Chicago, Naperville and

Rockford. For more information, contact the Illinois EPA’s Household Hazardous Waste Program at

217-785-8604.

Universal Wastes

Universal wastes are widely characterized as generated hazardous wastes. This category of wastes

includes:

• batteries
• pesticides
• thermostats
• fluorescent light bulbs
• high intensity discharge light bulbs
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Although the universal waste management standards are not applicable to household generated

wastes, even small quantities of these wastes are a potential threat to the environment if they are

not managed properly. To reduce the impact of these wastes on the environment consider these

options:

• Use long lasting compact fluorescent bulbs. The use of energy efficient fluorescent lighting is

still a good environmental and economic choice.

• Use organic gardening and integrated pest management methods to control lawn, garden

and crop pests whenever possible.

• Buy pesticides in only the quantities needed for immediate application.

• Take your household generated hazardous wastes to a local Household Hazardous Waste

Collections.

Household Paint and Paint Products

Follow these guidelines when using paint or paint products:

• Use water soluble latex paint.

• Carefully estimate the amount of paint you will need to complete a project.

• Donate usable leftover paint to local churches, housing authorities, or service organizations.

• Drop off old paints, especially those containing lead, mercury or cadmium, at an Illinois EPA

Household Hazardous Waste collection or a Partners for Waste Paint Solutions Store, For the

8604.

Paint thinners, turpentine, mineral spirits and other solvents must not be poured down the drain.

Instead consider these alternatives:

• Let used turpentine or mineral spirits sit in a closed container until paint particles settle.

Then, pour off the clear liquid into another container for reuse.

• Mix paint residue with unused cat litter, let dry in a well ventilated area and dispose with

your household waste at an Illinois EPA permitted landfill.

• Take the unusable solvents to a Household Hazardous Waste collection.

Construction and Demolition Debris

Landfills accept both clean and general construction and demolition debris. CCDD can be disposed

of at CCDD disposal sites with interim authorization. The cost is usually about one-tenth of the

cost of landfill disposal. It is illegal to open dump either clean or general construction or

demolition debris.

Clean construction or demolition debris is defined as uncontaminated broken concrete without

protruding metal bars, bricks, rock, stone, reclaimed asphalt pavement, or dirt or sand generated

from construction or demolition activities. Clean construction and demolition debris can be

recycled, buried below grade provided it is outside of a groundwater well setback zone, or

disposed of in a landfill. If the material is recycled, make sure the recycler is a bona fide recycler;

otherwise, the generator, hauler and property owner where the material is placed may be subject

to substantial penalties. If buried below grade outside of a groundwater well setback zone, the

construction and demolition debris must be covered with sufficient uncontaminated soil to support

vegetation within 30 days of the completion of the burial. Broken concrete without protruding

metal bars may be used for erosion control.

General construction or demolition debris is defined as non-hazardous, uncontaminated materials

resulting from the construction, remodeling, repair, and demolition of utilities, structures, and

roads, limited to the following:

soil * wall coverings * reclaimed asphalt pavement * rock * plaster * glass * non

hazardous painted wood * drywall * plastics * non-hazardous treated wood * plumbing

fixtures * electrical wiring * non-hazardous coated wood * non-asbestos insulation *
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bricks * wood products * roofing shingles * concrete * general roof coverings

If recycling general construction or demolition debris, make sure the material is taken only to a

recycling facility in compliance with the Environmental Protection Act and regulations; otherwise,

the generator, hauler, and property owner where the material is placed may be subject to

substantial penalties.

For more information on the recycling of construction and demolition debris, refer to the Illinois

Construction and Demolition Site Recycling Guidebook created by the Illinois Department of

Commerce and Economic Opportunity (DCEO). To obtain a copy of the guidebook contact DCEO at

217-785-2800.

If you choose to dispose of construction or demolition debris in a landfill make sure the cost of

proper disposal is specified in the contractors bid. As a precaution, get receipts from your

contractor.

For more information about construction and demolition debris disposal management, contact the

Illinois EPA’S Permit Section at 217-524-3300 or your Illinois EPA Regional Field office.

Local Assistance

For local asstance contact your local authorities:

• City Police
• City Public Health Department
• County Sheriff
• County Public Health Department

• State’s Attorney
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PROOF OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that a copy of the foregoing NOTICE OF FiliNG was served

upon the attorneys of all parties to the above cause by enclosing the same in an envelope

addressed to such attorneys at their business address as disclosed by the pleadings of record

herein, with postage fully prepaid, and by depositing said envelope in a U.S. Post Office Box in

Urbana, Illinois, on the 9th day of December, 2010.

Mr. F. James Roytek, III Mr. Jerome E. McDonald
Law Office of Roytek, Ltd. Campbell, Black, Carnine, Hedin, Ballard &
921 Broadway Avenue McDonald, P.C.
P.O. Box 746 108 S. 9th Street
Mattoon, IL 61938-0746 P.O. Drawer C

Mt. Vernon, IL 62864

Mr. Kirk A. Holman
Livingston, Barger, Brandt & Schroeder
115 West Jefferson Street, Suite 400
Bloomington, IL 61701

James C. Kearns

HEYL, ROYSTER, VOELKER & ALLEN
Suite 300, 102 East Main Street
P.O. Box 129
Urbana, IL 61803-0129
Telephone: 217.344.0060
Facsimile: 217.344.9295
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